Portfolio values broadly stable; up 0.2% in year
The valuation of our portfolio, including our share of joint
ventures, rose marginally over the 12 months, increasing
by £5.8 million, or 0.2%, on a like-for-like basis, to
£2,579.0 million at 31 March 2019.

The key drivers behind the Group’s valuation movement
for the year were:

 – development gains – the valuation of our committed
development properties increased by 4.1% on
a like-for-like basis to £432.7 million during the year.
Our development returns were supported by our further
pre-letting activity at Hanover Square, W1, which was
ahead of the valuer’s assumptions;

 › See development management on pages 38 to 41

 – supportive portfolio management – during another strong
year, 105 new leases, rent reviews and renewals were
completed, with new lettings 6.9% ahead of ERV, securing
£29.8 million (our share) of annual income, supporting the
valuation over the year;

 › See portfolio management on pages 42 and 43

 – rental value growth – in the past 12 months, rental values
increased by 1.2% on a like-for-like basis, with our office
portfolio increasing by 1.9%, largely driven by our leasing
performance, and our retail portfolio down 0.6%; and

 › See our market on pages 31 to 35

 – flat investment yields – the valuation was largely
unchanged by yield movements which increased by
1 basis point (2018: 10 basis point reduction) during the
year. At 31 March 2019, the portfolio true equivalent yield
was 4.6%.

 › See our market on pages 31 to 35

4.1%
Development properties valuation uplift

Great Portland Estates Annual Report 201958

Portfolio performance

Wholly-
owned

£m

Joint
ventures1

£m
Total

£m

Proportion
of portfolio

%

Valuation
movement

%

North of Oxford Street Office 543.1 – 543.1 21.1 2.3

Retail 129.9 99.4 229.3 8.9 (8.3)

Residential 13.7 – 13.7 0.5 2.4

Rest of West End Office 252.1 – 252.1 9.8 (1.0)

Retail 241.6 34.4 276.0 10.7 1.2

Residential 5.5 – 5.5 0.2 1.3

Total West End 1,185.9 133.8 1,319.7 51.2 (0.6)

City, Midtown and Southwark Office 563.3 227.0 790.3 30.5 (0.5)

Retail 29.5 3.1 32.6 1.3 1.8

Residential 3.7 – 3.7 0.1 (0.2)

Total City, Midtown and Southwark 596.5 230.1 826.6 31.9 (0.4)

Investment property portfolio 1,782.4 363.9 2,146.3 83.1 (0.5)

Development property 207.5 225.2 432.7 16.9 4.1

Total properties held throughout the year 1,989.9 589.1 2,579.0 100.0 0.2

Acquisitions – – – – –

Total property portfolio 1,989.9 589.1 2,579.0 100.0 0.2

1. GPE share.

Portfolio characteristics

Investment
properties

£m

Development
properties

£m

Total
property
portfolio

£m
Office

£m
Retail

£m
Residential

£m
Total

£m

Net internal
area sq ft

000’s

North of Oxford Street 786.1 178.5 964.6 617.7 333.1 13.8 964.6 740

Rest of West End 533.6 225.2 758.8 385.4 359.3 14.1 758.8 568

Total West End 1,319.7 403.7 1,723.4 1,003.1 692.4 27.9 1,723.4 1,308

City, Midtown and Southwark 826.6 29.0 855.6 819.4 32.6 3.6 855.6 1,337

Total 2,146.3 432.7 2,579.0 1,822.5 725.0 31.5 2,579.0 2,645

By use: Office 1,585.5 237.0 1,822.5

Retail 537.9 187.1 725.0

Residential 22.9 8.6 31.5

Total 2,146.3 432.7 2,579.0

Net internal area sq ft 000’s 2,230 415 2,645

£2.6 billion
Portfolio valuation

St
ra

te
gi

c
Re

po
rt

 –
 A

nn
ua

l R
ev

ie
w

Annual Report 2019 Great Portland Estates 59

Our portfolio continued

Creating a sustainable portfolio
Sustainability sits at the core of what we do. The integration
of sustainability throughout the design, construction
and operation of our properties is key to ensuring that
our buildings continue to meet the requirements of our
occupiers, positively impacting the communities in which they
are located, whilst minimising our impact on the environment.

Our long-term vision for sustainability ‘Creating Sustainable